

issued under a directive for the savings association to achieve its minimum capital requirement. If the OTS believes such a change is warranted, the OTS may modify the savings association's capital requirement or may refuse to make such modification if it determines that there are not significant changes in circumstances. Pending a decision on reconsideration, the capital directive and capital plan shall continue in full force and effect.

* * * * *

§ 567.10 [Amended]

60. Section 567.10 is amended in paragraphs (a)(3) introductory text and (c) by removing the phrase "its District Director" and by adding in lieu thereof the phrase "the Regional Director".

§ 567.13 [Amended]

61. Section 567.13 is amended in paragraph (c) by removing the phrase "by the District Director".

PART 571—STATEMENTS OF POLICY

62. The authority citation for part 571 continues to read as follows:

Authority: 5 U.S.C. 552, 559; 12 U.S.C. 1462a, 1463, 1464.

§ 571.6 [Amended]

63. Section 571.6 is amended in paragraphs (a)(2)(iv), (b)(3)(i), (d)(1), (d)(2), (d)(4)(ii), and (g) by removing the phrase "District Director", and by adding in lieu thereof the phrase "Regional Director"; and by redesignating paragraph (b)(3)(i) as paragraph (b)(3).

§ 571.13 [Amended]

64. Section 571.13 is amended in the introductory text of paragraph (a) by removing the phrase "563.90 and"; and in paragraph (a)(1) by removing the phrase "or District Directors".

§ 571.20 [Amended]

65. Section 571.20 is amended in paragraph (a) by removing the phrase "District Director", and by adding in lieu thereof the phrase "Regional Director".

PART 574—ACQUISITION OF CONTROL OF SAVINGS ASSOCIATIONS

66. The authority citation for part 574 continues to read as follows:

Authority: 12 U.S.C. 1467a, 1817, 1831i.

§ 574.2 [Amended]

67. Section 574.2 is amended by removing and reserving paragraph (i).

§ 574.3 [Amended]

68. Section 574.3 is amended in paragraph (c)(2)(v) by removing the phrase "District Director", and by adding in lieu thereof the phrase "Regional Director".

§ 574.4 [Amended]

69. Section 574.4 is amended in paragraph (c)(4)(ii) by removing the phrase "District Director or his or her designee", and by adding in lieu thereof the phrase "Regional Director"; and in paragraph (f)(2) by removing the phrase "§ 574.6(b)(3) of this part", and by adding in lieu thereof the phrase "§ 516.1(c) of this chapter".

70. Section 574.6 is amended by adding paragraphs (a)(4) through (a)(6); by removing in paragraph (c)(3)(ii)(D) the phrase "chapter II", and by adding in lieu thereof the phrase "subchapter II"; and by removing paragraph (c)(3)(iii) to read as follows:

§ 574.6 Procedural requirements.

(a) * * *

(4) *H-(e)3*. This application shall be used for all applications filed under § 574.3(a) of this part:

(i) By a savings and loan holding company for approval of acquisitions by a merger, consolidation, or purchase of assets of a savings association or uninsured institution or a savings and loan holding company; or

(ii) By any company for approval of acquisitions by a merger, consolidation, or purchase of assets of two or more savings associations.

(5) *H-(e)4*. This information filing shall be used to claim that a reorganization is exempt from prior written approval of the OTS under § 574.3(c)(1)(ii) of this part.

(6) *Notice Form 1393, parts A and B*. This form shall be used for all notices filed under § 574.3(b) of this part regarding the acquisition of control of a savings association by any person or persons not constituting a company except as provided in paragraph (a)(3) of this section.

* * * * *

§ 574.7 [Amended]

71. Section 574.7 is amended in paragraphs (a)(2)(iii)(A) and (E) by removing the phrase "Senior Deputy Director for Supervision (Policy)", and by adding in lieu thereof the word "OTS"; in paragraphs (a)(2)(iii)(F)(1) through (4) by removing the phrase "District Director or his or her designee", and by adding in lieu thereof the word "OTS"; and in paragraph (c)(2) introductory text by removing the phrase "(a)(4), and".

PART 575—MUTUAL SAVINGS AND LOAN HOLDING COMPANIES

72. The authority citation for part 575 continues to read as follows:

Authority: 12 U.S.C. 1462, 1462a, 1463, 1464, 1467a, 1828, 2901.

§ 575.2 [Amended]

72a. Section 575.2 is amended in paragraphs (i) and (p) by removing the phrase "of chapter F".

§ 575.10 [Amended]

73. Section 575.10 is amended in paragraphs (a)(1) and (a)(2)(iii) by removing the phrase "and 571.5".

§ 575.11 [Amended]

74. Section 575.11 is amended in paragraph (g) by removing the phrase "§§ 563.39 and 571.5", and by adding in lieu thereof the phrase "§ 563.39".

PART 583—DEFINITIONS

75. The authority citation for part 583 is revised to read as follows:

Authority: 12 U.S.C. 1462, 1462a, 1463, 1464, 1467a, 1468.

§ 583.10 [Removed]

76. Section 583.10 is removed.

PART 584—REGULATED ACTIVITIES

77. The authority citation for part 584 continues to read as follows:

Authority: 12 U.S.C. 1462, 1462a, 1463, 1464, 1467a, 1468.

§ 584.1 [Amended]

78. Section 584.1 is amended in paragraph (b) by removing the phrase "District Director", and by adding in lieu thereof the phrase "Regional Director".

§ 584.2-2 [Amended]

79. Section 584.2-2 is amended in paragraph (b) by removing the third sentence; and in paragraph (c) by removing the phrase "the District Director or the Director of the Office, as the case may be," and by adding in lieu thereof the phrase "the OTS".

Dated: December 11, 1995.

By the Office of Thrift Supervision.

Jonathan L. Fiechter,

Acting Director.

[FR Doc. 95-30541 Filed 12-22-95; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 6720-01-P